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The purpose of this amendment is to delete Additive Bid Item #4, make a change to small business subcontracting goals under small business subcontracting plan, make changes to section M and to answer contractor questions.  
1.   Request for Proposal Page 4, Bid Item 0006 labeled Additive Bid Item #4 Task Order #1, is hereby deleted in its entirety.  All work identified on the drawings and specifications as “Additive Bid Item #4” is hereby deleted in its entirety.  

2.  L.16 C, Small Business Utilization under Volume I Section II on page 14 of Section L:  The Small Disadvantaged Business Concerns (SDB) goal is hereby reduced from 21.7% to 5%.
3.  The following paragraph is hereby added to Paragraph M.1 on page 20 of Section M:  
Order of Selection:  As outlined in B.2, this office intends to award a maximum of ten IDIQ MACC’s from this solicitation.  Once all the evaluations are completed, the following order for selection will be utilized to determine contract awards: HUBZone awards, Service Disabled Veteran Owned Small Businesses (SDVOSB) awards, (8A) awards and small business awards.  The final two awards will be made to the firms in the unrestricted category who meet the Bonding Capacity Documentation Page 18 of Section L.  A contractor may only receive one award from this solicitation.
4.  The third sentence of paragraph M.2 Best Value Selection on page 20 of Section M is hereby changed to read as follows:  BVS predefines the value characteristics that will serve as the discriminators among offerors and is based on the premise that, if all offers (by category) are of approximately equal qualitative merit, award will be made to the Offeror with the lowest evaluated price (fixed-price contracts). 

5.  The following questions were received and the following responses are hereby provided as follows:    

Question 1:  Our firm fits three categories that could submit proposals for this MACC.  We are a small business and also a Service Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business (SDVOSB) and a HUBZone small business.  Should we submit three separate proposals, one small, one SDVOSB and one HUBZone, or submit one proposal and request that we be considered for all three categories? 
 

Answer:  You need to only submit (1) proposal and each contractor is only eligible to receive (1) award.  Since you are a small business, a HUBZone and SDVOSB, your firm would be considered first under the HUBZone awards and if not selected for a HUBZone award, then we would consider your firm under the SDVOSB category and if not selected for a SDVOSB award then we would consider your firm under the small business category.   If not selected under any of these three small business programs and if your firm qualified for a full and open award (see Bonding Capacity Documentation Page 18 of Section L), we would then finally consider your firm under the unrestricted awards.  If your firm did not qualify for a full and open award due to lack of bonding capacity (see Bonding Capacity Documentation Page 18 of Section L), your firm could only be considered for the three small business category awards (HUBZone, SDVOSB and Small Business) in that order of selection. 
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Question 2:  Block 13 of the SF 1442 indicates that one (1) original and three (3) copies are to be submitted.  Para L.15 indicates one (1) original and four copies are to be submitted.  Which is correct?
 

Answer:  Block 13 of the SF 1442, change original and (3) copies to read original and (4) copies.  L.17 a) on page 19 of Section L, change original and (3) copies to read original and (4) copies.  L.17 b) on page 19 of Section L, change original and (3) copies to read original and (4) copies.

Question 3:   Attachment F- Past Performance Evaluation Form is not mentioned in Para L.16.  How is Attachment F to be incorporated? Is it to be sent to the user/applicable agency by the government or is the contractor required to send to the user/applicable agency?
 

Answer:  Attachment F- Past Performance Evaluation Form will be used by NASA to record information concerning your firm's past performance and/or any subcontractor and/or teaming partner.   It is basically for information purposes only and does not need to be sent to any subcontractors or prior customers.

Question 4:  Paragraphs L.16 A.2 and L.16 A.3 are only applicable if you are teaming, affiliated, joint venture and etc, is this correct?


Answer:   Yes, Paragraphs L.16 A.2 and A.3 only apply if you are teaming as defined in FAR 9.6, affiliated companies or operating divisions within the parent company or joint ventures of the parent company.

Question 5:  Should the information required by Para L.17 be submitted in a separate envelope or included in each volume in a plastic sleeve?
 

Answer:  All the documentation called out under Para L.17 should be put into one envelope or folder and labeled “L.17 Other Required Documentation”.

Question 6:  The first paragraph of Para L.16 D. Safety and Health Program indicates that two (2) copies of attachment E are to be submitted.  Are these separately submitted or should these be included in Volume I? 


Answer:  Paragraph L.16 D. Safety and Health Program; contractor only required to provide (1) copy of the Attachment E under Volume I.   Offeror shall submit an original and four (4) copies of each Volume I, II and II.  

Question 7:  Para L.16 A. indicates that a maximum of six (6) past performance information can be submitted.  Do all of these projects need to be 100% completed?


Answer:  It is preferred that they be 100% completed so we can evaluate your entire performance on that project, but each project submitted must be at least 50% completed in order to be evaluated.

Question 8:   Paragraph L.16, Volume II – Price indicates that this volume will include the price proposal, a detailed cost element breakdown, and other.  However, Paragraph L.17 b) leads one to believe that the Price Proposal is to be submitted in a separate envelope and not in the Volume II binder.  Clarification is required. 
 


Answer:  Information provided under Paragraph L.16, Volume II is your detailed cost element breakdown of your schedule B pricing, as well as your progress schedule.  The actual schedule B (individual prices) should be provided under L.17 without bindings, holes or staples. 
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Question 9:  If I am a Small Disadvantaged (SDB), Historically Under-utilized Business Zone (HUBZone) Business and I choose to Joint Venture with a Large Business am I subject to the Small Business Administration (SBA) Ostensible Subcontracting Rule?
               Answer:  Yes

Question 10:  Para L.16, Volume II Price indicates that the schedule must be prepared in accordance with the applicable solicitation provisions.  Could not locate a specific solicitation provision for schedules other than the FAR clause.  Is there suppose to be a specific solicitation provision? 
              Answer:  FAR 52.236-15, contractor should include a practicable schedule showing the order in which the Contractor proposes to perform the work, and the dates on which the Contractor contemplates starting and completing the several salient features of the work (including acquiring materials, plant, and equipment).  The schedule shall be in the form of a progress chart of suitable scale to indicate appropriately the percentage of work scheduled for completion by any given date during the period.  The seed project specifications section 013300 page 6, para 1.6 contains additional information that is required in the progress schedule.

Question 11:  Attachment E, Safety and Health Program must be completed and included in proposal.  Attachment E does not have enough space/room for all the information requested.  Can this form be retyped to provide this additional space/room or can something other than Attachment E be utilized?
              Answer:  Yes, Attachment E can be retyped if you need more room.


Question 12:   Paragraph H.5, indicates that the contractor must provide a written plan with proposal that outlines how the safety incentive will be used to promote safety excellence.  Where is this to be placed in the proposal binders as this information is not mentioned in Paragraph L.16, Required Proposal Content?




Answer:  As part of Attachment E under Volume I, Section I.

Question 13:  Our company will hand deliver our proposal, what arrangements will have to be made for this hand delivery?



Answer:  Hand delivered proposals are to be delivered to the South Reception Center of SSC,
Bldg 3101 off the I-10 North exit.


Question 14:  Will teaming agreements be allowing in this bid process?

  Answer:  The Government will recognize the integrity and validity of contractor team arrangements; provided, the arrangements are identified and company relationships are fully disclosed in a proposal.  If you are providing a proposal that includes a joint venture or a teaming agreement, see paragraph 3 on page 10 of section L16 for information that the Offeror should address in their proposal.  
Question 15:  L.16 Required Proposal Content / Volume I- Section I – Past Performance Information / E. Safety and Health Plan states the offeror shall submit a detailed safety and occupational health plan as part of its proposal.  Since our Safety and Health Plan is 350 pages in length, do you require an original and four (4) copies of the Safety and Health Plan or can we provide you with one complete plan and four (4) CDs?

Answer:  Offerors shall provide (1) original of the Safety and Health Plan, (1) copy and (3) CD’s containing the safety and health plan.
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Question 16:  L.15 Proposal Preparation Instructions states the Offeror shall submit an original and four (4) copies of each Volumes I, II and II.  However in L.16 Required Proposal Content / Volume I -Section I – Past Performance Information / D. Safety and Health Program requires that the Contractor MUST submit (2) copies of Attachment E.    Please clarify if you only want two (2) copies of Attachment E and are they to be provided separate from Volume I or if you require five (5) copies of Attachment E as part of Volume I.



Answer:  See answer to question #6 above.

Question 17:  On the disc recently mailed out for the solicitation NNS12426790R we are unable to open all of the drawings.  




Answer:   We tried (10) different disks and all drawings opened using Adobe 9.0

Question 18:  Under section L.16.A.1 Past Performance Information Summary, the relevant project size of (500k to $20M) is listed as the target project dollar amount.  Please confirm for large businesses participating whether contracts over these dollar amounts will be considered relevant as long as scope and complexity are met or will they be considered non responsive?



Answer:  L.16.A.1 Past Performance Information Summary:  Change (500k to $20M) to read (over $500K).

Question 19:  Can a large business be considered to receive one of the eight awards mentioned under Bonding Capacity ($10 million per project and $25 million aggregate) on page 18 of section L?



Answer:  No the eight awards referenced under Bonding Capacity ($10 million per project and $25 million aggregate) are reserved for small businesses as defined in paragraph B.2 on page 3 of solicitation. 

Question 20:  We are a small business that is teamed with several small disadvantaged businesses and even have a V.A. Mentor-Protégé team with a SDVOB.  Since this MACC is soliciting firms and teams that meet several criteria,( such as HUBZONE, SDVOB, etc.), is it allowable to submit with more than one team for this solicitation? 



Answer:   Contractors may submit with more than one team, however each prime contractor/ Joint Venture (JV)/ Teaming Agreement (TA) may only receive one award.  If a business concern is contemplating a JV/ TA, the JV or TA partners WILL NOT be eligible for individual MACC awards in addition to an award to the JV/TA entity.  Each proposal that is submitted in reference to this solicitation must submit with their proposal a valid bid bond.  You may submit a proposal as a prime contractor and also be a subcontractor on someone else’s proposal. 
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Question 21:  Section B.2, Page 3, Bid Schedule- Can an offeror submit for more than one category for award if they qualify? If so, where should this information be identified on the submission package?



Answer: See answer to question #1.
Question 22:  Section L.15 Proposal Instructions-“ In addition to the hardcopies, the Offeror shall submit an electronic version of Volumes I, II and III on CD-ROM.”  How many copies of the CD’s will be required?



Answer:  One copy
Question 23:  Volume I, Section I, a, Past Performance Information Summary, Page 10-  Item viii requests “Current dollar value of contract/order or, for completed tasks the value at contract/order completion”.  If projects do not have to be completed, what percentage complete is the minimum required?



Answer:  See answer to question #7.
Question 24:  Volume I, Section I, a, Past Performance Information Summary, Page 10- Item #3-“The offeror shall address the following questions, in specific detail, when submitting past performance data on recent and relevant contracts of affiliated and parent companies.”  Does item # 3 apply to teaming partners also?



Answer:  Yes #2 and #3 apply to Joint Venture/ Teaming Agreements defined in FAR 
Subpart 9.6.
Question 25:  Volume I, Section I, a, Past Performance Information Summary, Page 11- Item B- Offerors Construction Project Listing-  Can teaming partners project listings be submitted also?



Answer:  Yes, must stay within page limitations defined on page 8 of section M. 
Question 26:  Volume I, Section II, A. Design-Build Past Performance Supplement Page 13-  This section states “A past performance evaluation on each offeror’s overall Design-Build experience as it relates to recent and relevant contracts identified in the offeror’s Past Performance Information Summary will be performed.”  Since this information is required for the six projects within the past performance information summary, does this require all six projects to be design-build projects? The relevant experience section on Page 11 indicates that general construction, maintenance, repair are also part of the required services.



Answer:   As outlined in section B of the solicitation, this MACC will be for general construction services as well as possible design build services.   The purpose of the Design-Build Past performance supplement is to demonstrate your design-build experience.   Volume I-Section II Paragraph A     Design-Build Past Performance Supplement:  First sentence is hereby changed to read:   A past performance evaluation of each offeror’s overall Design-Build experience as it relates to recent and relevant contracts identified in the Offeror’s Construction Project Listing will be performed.
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Question 27:  Volume I, Section II, B- U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC) Past Performance Supplement, Page 13-  This section states “A past performance evaluation on each offeror’s overall Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) experience as it relates to recent and relevant contracts identified in the offeror’s Past Performance Information Summary will be performed”  Since this information is required for the six projects within the past performance information summary, does this require all six project to be LEED projects?



Answer:   As outlined in section B of the solicitation, this MACC will be for general construction services as well as possible design build services.   Future task orders may require LEED certification. The purpose of the U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC) Past performance supplement is to demonstrate your LEED experience.   Volume I-Section II Paragraph B     U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC) Past Performance Supplement:  First sentence is hereby changed to read:   A past performance evaluation of each offeror’s overall Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) experience as it relates to recent and relevant contracts identified in the Offeror’s Construction Project Listing will be performed.
Question 28:  ATTACHMENT F– Past Performance Evaluation Form- Once completed by our clients, where should these forms be placed within the proposal? Do these forms count against the 50 page count for Volume I, Section I, a-c?



Answer:   Attachment F- Past Performance Evaluation Form will be used by NASA to record information concerning your firm's past performance and/or any subcontractor and/or teaming partner.   It is basically for information purposes only and does not need to be sent to any subcontractors or prior customers.

Question 29:  In section F.1.1 “Federal Acquisition Regulation states that Liquidated Damages – Construction” shall be defined on each task order as applicable.  What are the LD’s for the seed project being bid currently?



Answer:   There are no LD’s on the seed project.
Question 30:  If a large business is part of a SBA approved mentor protégé joint venture, can the large business propose on its own for the unrestricted pool of the MACC and also propose as the mentor protégé joint venture for the set aside MACC pool? If so, will there be two seed projects to allow for this?



Answer:  See answer to question #20.

6.    All other terms and conditions remain the same.
